

No. 22-5747

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEMMERICK ERIC BROWN,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

KAREN D. BROWN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JASON S. MIYARES <i>Attorney General of Virginia</i>	ANDREW N. FERGUSON <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
CHUCK SLEMP <i>Chief Deputy Attorney General</i>	ERIKA L. MALEY <i>Principal Deputy Solicitor General</i>
M. JORDAN MINOT <i>Assistant Solicitor General</i>	KEVIN M. GALLAGHER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL 202 North Ninth Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-2071 aferguson@oag.state.va.us

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Fourth Circuit precedent does not conflict with precedent of other federal courts of appeals .....	10
II. The decision below turns upon the proper interpretation of pre-1995 Virginia parole law and does not present an important question of federal law.....	15
III. The decision below is correct .....	17
IV. This case is a poor vehicle to consider the question presented .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	20
<i>California Dep’t of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	20
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	18
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	25
<i>Fletcher v. Reilly</i> , 433 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Glascoe v. Bezy</i> , 421 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 19

<i>Himes v. Thompson</i> , 336 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Christie</i> , 14 F.4th 250 (3d Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Michael v. Ghee</i> , 498 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13, 19
<i>Mosby v. Commonwealth</i> , 482 S.E.2d 72 (Va. Ct. App. 1997).....	16
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	25, 26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	26
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	24
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 606 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2010).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 621 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 846 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Raggi</i> , 649 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,*  
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....16

*Warren v. Baskerville,*  
233 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2000).....*passim*

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....23  
Va. Code § 8.01-654 .....6, 7  
Va. Code § 53.1-159 .....4, 5  
Va. Code § 53.1-165 .....5, 17, 18  
Va. Code § 53.1-165.1 .....16

### **Other Authorities**

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Workaways of the Supreme Court*, 25 T. Jefferson L. Rev. 517, 517 (2003) .....10  
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice*, (10th ed. 2013).....15, 16  
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....13, 16  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....21  
Virginia Parole Board Policy Manual,  
Part II.J.4 (July 1997).....5, 19
